General Mandate Placing Shares were placed to not less than six independent private individual

* for identification purpose only

2

and institutional investors who are independent of and not connected with the Directors, chief
executive, management shareholders or substantial shareholders of the Company or its
subsidiaries, or any of their respective associates at HK$2.79 per Placing Share.

The Board is also pleased to announce that all the conditions of the Subscription stated in the
Placing and Subscription Agreement have been fulfilled and the Subscription was completed
on 2 August 2007.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
completion of the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

Immediately after the Immediately after
Vendor Placing Immediately after the the Vendor Placing
but before the Vendor Placing and and the Subscription but

Existing General Mandate General Mandate before the Immediately after
Shareholder shareholding Placing and the Placing but before General Mandate the Placing

(Note 1) Subscription the Subscription Placing and the Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lucky Team (Note 2) 56,900,000 16.12 0 0 0 0 56,900,000 13.88 56,900,000 13.43

Xu Bin (Note 3) 48,960,000 13.88 48,960,000 13.88 48,960,000 13.35 48,960,000 11.95 48,960,000 11.55

Sebastian (Note 4) 20,000,000 5.70 20,000,000 5.70 20,000,000 5.45 20,000,000 4.88 20,000,000 4.73

Public Shareholders

Placees – – 56,900,000 16.12 70,592,000 19.25 56,900,000 13.88 70,592,000 16.67
Other Shareholders 227,100,000 64.30 227,100,000 64.30 227,100,000 61.95 227,100,000 55.41 227,100,000 53.62

Sub-total: 227,100,000 64.30 284,000,000 80.42 297,692,000 81.20 284,000,000 69.29 297,692,000 70.29

Total 352,960,000 100.00 352,960,000 100.00 366,652,000 100.00 409,860,000 100.00 423,552,000 100.00

3

Notes:

1. The number of existing Shares held by the Shareholders is based on the register of members of
the Company as at 23 July 2007.

2. Lucky Team is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and
wholly owned by Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey, an executive director of the Company. There is
no connection between Lucky Team and Sebastian.

3. To the best knowledge and belief of the Directors and having made all reasonable enquiry, this
party is independent of and not connected with the directors, chief executives, substantial
shareholders or management shareholders of the Company or any associate of them and this